the Group’s share option plans did not result in a charge to the income statement. Under IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment”, the Group

measures the cost of all share options granted since 7 November 2002 that have not fully vested at the balance sheet date, using an option

pricing model. A liability in respect of social charges has also been recognised in respect of the Group’s share option schemes.

Deferred tax relating to the new share option charges described above have been recognised as a deferred tax asset.

Computer software has been reclassified from tangible fixed assets to intangible fixed assets.

Cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations have been deemed to be zero at the date of transition. After the date of

transition, foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of accounts of overseas operations are shown in a currency translation

reserve as a separate component of equity.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2005

75

27.	Adoption of IFRS in 2005 (continued)

Reconciliation of Group Profit

The adoption of IFRS had the following impact on Group profit.

 Year ended 31 December 2004
 (end of last period presented under UK GAAP)

Ref

 Under
 UK GAAP

 £’000

 Effect of
 transition

 to IFRS
 £’000

 Under
 IFRS

 £’000

Turnover  433,731 –  433,731

Cost of sales  (223,090) –  (223,090)

Gross profit  210,641 –  210,641

Administrative expenses a, c  (170,604)  (1,179)  (171,783)

Operating profit  40,037  (1,179)  38,858

Net finance income  1 –  1

Profit before tax  40,038  (1,179) 38,859

Income tax expense d  (4,933) 410  (4,523)

Profit for the year  35,105  (769)  34,336

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  35,105  (769)  34,336

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (pence)  10.0  (0.2)  9.8

Diluted earnings per share (pence)  9.9  (0.2)  9.7

 £’000

Profit UK GAAP  35,105

Goodwill not amortised after date of transition a  96

Share option charges c  (1,275)

Deferred tax on share scheme charges d 410

 (769)

Profit IFRS  34,336

MICHAEL PAGE INTERNATIONAL

76

27.	Adoption of IFRS in 2005 (continued)

Reconciliation of Group Equity

At 1 January 2004
 (date of transition)

 At 31 December 2004
 (end of last period presented under UK GAAP)

Ref

 Under
 UK GAAP

 £’000

 Effect of
 transition

 to IFRS
 £’000

 Opening
 IFRS balance

 sheet
 £’000

 Under
 UK GAAP

 £’000

 Effect of
 transition

 to IFRS
 £’000

 Opening
 IFRS balance

 sheet
 £’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment e  23,101  (2,444)  20,657  20,933  (2,194)  18,739

Goodwill a  1,539 –  1,539  1,443  96  1,539

Computer software e –  2,444  2,444 –  2,194  2,194

Deferred income tax assets d  1,345  1,416  2,761  254  2,169  2,423

Other receivables  1,570 –  1,570  1,692 –  1,692

 27,555  1,416  28,971  24,322  2,265  26,587

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  68,615 –  68,615  86,214 –  86,214

Current tax receivable 1,664 – 1,664 1,183 – 1,183

Cash and cash equivalents  23,211 –  23,211  12,532 –  12,532

 93,490 –  93,490 99,929 – 99,929

Total assets 121,045 1,416 122,461 124,251 2,265 126,516

Non-current liabilities

Other payables c  (444)  (759)  (1,203)  (461)  (1,217)  (1,678)

Provisions for liabilities and charges  (1,376) –  (1,376)  (612) –  (612)

Deferred tax liabilities d –  (727)  (727) –  (689)  (689)

(1,820) (1,486) (3,306) (1,073) (1,906) (2,979)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables b  (57,356)  8,234  (49,122)  (70,164)  9,470  (60,694)

Borrowings  (777) –  (777)  (317) –  (317)

Current tax payable  (2,886) –  (2,886)  (1,450) –  (1,450)

Provisions for liabilities and charges  (4,863) –  (4,863) (576) – (576)

 (65,882)  8,234  (57,648)  (72,507)  9,470  (63,037)

Total liabilities (67,702) 6,748 (60,954) (73,580) 7,564 (66,016)

Net assets  53,343  8,164  61,507  50,671  9,829  60,500

Capital and reserves

Called-up share capital  3,637 –  3,637  3,572 –  3,572

Capital redemption reserve  113 –  113  178 –  178

EBT reserve  (9,871) –  (9,871)  (9,871) –  (9,871)

Treasury shares – – –  (13,122) –  (13,122)

Currency translation reserve f – – – –  (188)  (188)

Profit and loss account  59,464  8,164  67,628  69,914  10,017  79,931

Total equity  53,343  8,164  61,507  50,671  9,829  60,500

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2005

77

27.	Adoption of IFRS in 2005 (continued)

Reconciliation of Group Equity (continued)

At 1 January 2004
 (date of transition)

 At 31 December 2004
 (end of last period

presented under UK GAAP)

Ref

 Effect of transition
to IFRS
 £’000

 Effect of transition
 to IFRS

 £’000

Total equity UK GAAP  53,343  50,671

Goodwill not amortised after date of transition a –  96

Dividend not recognised as a liability until approved by shareholders b  8,234  9,470

Social charges on share option schemes c  (759)  (1,217)

Deferred tax on share schemes d 689  1,480

Computer software now classified as intangible e – –

Currency translation reserve f – –

Total adjustments to equity  8,164 9,829

Total equity IFRS  61,507  60,500

There are no material adjustments to the cash flow statement in either period.

MICHAEL PAGE INTERNATIONAL

78

27.	Adoption of IFRS in 2005 (continued)

Reconciliation of Company Profit

The adoption of IFRS had no impact on the Company’s profit.

Reconciliation of Company Equity

At 1 January 2004
 (date of transition)

 At 31 December 2004
 (end of last period presented under UK GAAP)

Ref

 Under
 UK GAAP

 £’000

 Effect of
 transition

 to IFRS
 £’000

 Opening
 IFRS balance

 sheet
 £’000

 Under
 UK GAAP

 £’000

 Effect of
 transition

 to IFRS
 £’000

 Opening
 IFRS balance

 sheet
 £’000

Non-current assets

Investments 421,545  – 421,545 421,545 – 421,545

Deferred tax assets  1,235  –  1,235 –  – –

422,780 – 422,780 421,545 – 421,545

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 179 – 179 292 – 292

Cash and cash equivalents 131 – 131 156 – 156

310 – 310 448 – 448

Total assets 423,090 – 423,090 421,993 – 421,993

Non-current liabilities – – – – – –

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables b (8,237)  8,234 (3) (9,473)  9,470 (3)

Amounts owed to Group companies (114,420) – (114,420) (141,544) – (141,544)

Current tax payable – – – (1) – (1)

Provisions for liabilities and charges  (4,114) –  (4,114) – – –

 (126,771)  8,234  (118,537)  (151,018)  9,470  (141,548)

Total liabilities  (126,771)  8,234  (118,537)  (151,018)  9,470  (141,548)

Net assets 296,319  8,234 304,553 270,975 9,470 280,445

Capital and reserves

Called-up share capital  3,637 –  3,637  3,572 –  3,572

Capital redemption reserve  113 –  113  178 –  178

EBT reserve  (9,871) –  (9,871)  (9,871) –  (9,871)

Treasury shares – – –  (13,122) –  (13,122)

Profit and loss account 302,440 8,234 310,674 290,218 9,470 299,688

Total equity 296,319 8,234 304,553 270,975  9,470 280,445

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2005

79

27.	Adoption of IFRS in 2005 (continued)

Reconciliation of Company Equity (continued)

At 1 January 2004
 (date of transition)

 At 31 December 2004
 (end of last period

presented under UK GAAP)

Ref

 Effect of transition
to IFRS
 £’000

 Effect of transition
 to IFRS

 £’000

Total equity UK GAAP 296,319 270,975

Dividend not recognised as a liability until approved by shareholders b  8,234  9,470

Total adjustments to equity  8,234 9,470

Total equity IFRS 304,553 280,445

There are no material adjustments to the cash flow statement in either period.